© by SEMIKRON  /  2021-12-01  /  Technical Explanation  /  MiniSKiiP® Generation II
PROMGT.1023/ Rev.4/ Template Technical Explanation
Page 1/26
Table of Contents
1. Introduction ............................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 Key Features ........................................................................................................................ 3
1.2 Advantages .......................................................................................................................... 3
2. Topologies ................................................................................................................................. 4

Figure 17: Laser marking contents of MiniSKiiP®
1. SEMIKRON logo
2. Type designation
3. SEMIKRON part number
4. Date code – 5 digits: YYWWL (L=Lot of same type per week)
Info: The module sample status, an “E”, will follow after the 5 date code digits
“E”: Evaluation, engineering or application samples
5. “R”: Identification for compliance with RoHS
6. Data matrix code
The data matrix code consists of 53 digits and, described as follows:
• type:  EEC 200
• standard: ISO / IEC 16022
• cell size:  0.46 mm
• field size:  24 x 24
• dimension: 11 x 11 mm plus a guard zone of 1 mm (circulating)
• the following data is coded:
Table 7: MiniSKiiP® data matrix code description
Position 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Content Type designation  Part
number
Production
tracking
number
 Measurement
number
Production
line
identifier
 Continuous
number
 Dat
e
cod
e
Digits 16 1 10 12 1 1 1 1 4 1 5
Example SKiiP37NAB12T4V1  25231570 14DE05006456  1 2  0018  144
70
13. RoHS Compliance
RoHS: The Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment (RoHS) Directive
(2002/95/EC)
MiniSKiiP® is in compliance with the RoHS Directive (2002/95/EC). Newer MiniSKiiP® modules are marked
with “R” behind the date code to show the compliance with RoHS in the laser marking as well (Figure 17, 6.)
1
2
3
4
5
6
© by SEMIKRON  /  2021-12-01  /  Technical Explanation  /  MiniSKiiP® Generation II  Page 20/26
14. Packing Specification
14.1 Packing Box
Standard packing boxes for MiniSKiiP® Modules:
Figure 18: Outer cardboard box, dimensions: 595 x 400 x 150mm³ (l x w x h)
Figure 19; Antistatic tray,
dimensions: 440 x 275 x 30 mm³
 Figure 20: Cardboard for pressure lids,
dimensions: 257 x 100 x 100 mm³
Quantities per package: MiniSKiiP® 0
MiniSKiiP® 1
MiniSKiiP® 2
MiniSKiiP® 3
3 trays with 66 modules = 198 pcs  (≈ 8.0 kg)
3 trays with 40 modules = 120 pcs  (≈ 8.5 kg)
3 trays with 24 modules = 72 pcs  (≈ 9.5 kg)
3 trays with 16 modules = 48 pcs  (≈ 9.8 kg)
Bill of materials: Boxes:
Trays:
Dry Pack:
Paper (cardboard)
A-PET (not electrically chargeable)
Activated and grained clay in paper bags
14.2 Marking of Packing Boxes
All MiniSKiiP® packing boxes are marked with a sticker label.
This label is placed on the packing box as can be seen in Figure 21:
Three additional
cardboard boxes with
pressure lids included
Three layers of
antistatic trays with
MiniSKiiP
© by SEMIKRON  /  2021-12-01  /  Technical Explanation  /  MiniSKiiP® Generation II  Page 21/26
Figure 21: Place for label on MiniSKiiP® packing boxes
Information about product. Details about label content can be found here:
Products with pre-applied TIM have additional labelling. Details can be found here:
thermal-interface-materials-en-2019-09-25-rev-03.pdf
15. Type Designation System
Table 8: MiniSKiiP® type designation
Position 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Content Product
Group
Housing
Size
Current
Class
Topology Voltage
Class
IGBT
Technology
Version
Values SKiiP 0
1
2
3
0-9 AC: Sixpack;NAB: 3-
phase rectifier, brake
chopper, 3-phase
inverter (CIB);
ANB: 3-phase
uncontrolled rectifier,
brake chopper;
AHB: 3-phase half
controlled rectifier,
brake chopper;
GH: H-bridge;
GB: half bridge;
ACC: 12-pack;
MLI: 3-level (NPC);
TMLI: 3-level
(TNPC);
NAC: 3-phase
rectifier, 3-phase
inverter (CI);
NEB: 1-phase
rectifier, brake
chopper, 3-phase
inverter
06=600V
07=650V
12=1200V
16=1600V
18=1800V
17=1700V
22=2200V
5=Ultra fast NTP
6=Trench 3
E3=Trench 3
E4=Trench 4
T4=Trench 4
F4=Fast trench 4
S5=Trench 5
T7=T7
Vx=Version
number
Example SKiiP 3 7 NAB 12 T4 V1
© by SEMIKRON  /  2021-12-01  /  Technical Explanation  /  MiniSKiiP® Generation II  Page 22/26
16. Accessories
16.1 Evaluation Boards
The evaluation boards (example Figure 22: Dynamic evaluation board for MiniSKiiP®2 “AC” types) are offered
to customers for design support to enable a fast and convenient way to connect the MiniSKiiP® with a lab or